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the air-conditioned IIrst, second and third classes respectively?

The Deputy MInister of BaIlway.
(Shrl Shahaawas Ehau): A statement showing the number of passengers, Zone-wise, who travelled during the year 1956-57 and upto the 31st December 1957, in the air-conditioned, 1Irst, second and third classes, is placed on the Table 01. the Sabha. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 140.]

Samalkot Ralway Statloll

1180. Shrl B. S. Murthy: Will the Minister of Railway. be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 611 on the 12th August,
1957, and state:

(a) whether the rebuilding of the Station and remodelling of the yard of Samalkot have been commenced:
and

(b) it so, the work so far carried out?

The Deputy Minister of RaDways (Shrl Shahaawas Daa): (a) and (b). The existing traffic facilities at Samalkot station have been tound to be adequate and it is not proposed to remodel the station and yard at Samalkot at present.

Chamarajaalar-Satyamaalalam Liae llBI. Shrl Siddlah: Will the Minister of Railway. be pleased to state:

(a) whether any survey of Chamarajnagar-Satyamangalam line wa. conducted; and

(b) if so, the amount spent tor the same?

The Deputy Mtalster of Railway.
(Shrl Shahaawaz Ehaa): (a) and (b).
This line has not so far been surveyed as a separate project but only as part of the Chamarajnagar-Satyamangalam-Mettupalayam/Coimbatore pro-Ject, surveyed in 1948-49 at a coat of RI. 4·5 lacs approxlmateI7.

Embezzlement In POIt Ollie.

llBZ. J Shrlm.ti 11. P.lchoudhurl:
"\.Shrl B. Das Gupta:

Will the Minister of Trausport aacI Communlcatloas be pleased to .tate:

(a) the total number at embezzlement cases discovered in Post Offices in India during 1957 as compared to 1955 and 1956;

(b) the total amoWlt involved in these embezzlement cases;

(c) the total amount recovered out of the embezzled sums;

(d) the number of persons involved in these embezzlement cases;

(e) the number ot persons against whom proceedings were started;

(f) the total number ot persona convicted; and

(g) the steps taken or proposed to be taken to check the recurrp.nce of such incidents?

The Mlalater of State la the MInIstry of Traospert aad Communlcatioas (Shrl Raj Bahadur): (a) to (g). Information is being collected and will be placed on the Table of the Lok Sabha as early as possible.
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Forest Development in Punjab

1184. Shri DalJlt Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Acrlculture be pleased to state:

(a) the amount asked for forest development by the Punjab State during 1958-59; and

(b) the amount of grants given?

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas):
(a) Rs. 27,18,000.

(b) The amount agreed to is mentioned below:

---- ------------------
To be met by

StJtc Government Loan Subsidy ______ ·_fo_'al

Rs.
2,00,000

Rs.
14,000

PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE
NOTIFICATIONS UNDER MOTOR

VElUCLES ACT

The Minister of state In the MinIstry of Transport and Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): Sir, I beg to lay on the Table, under sub-section
(3) of Section 133 of the Motor Vehicle. Act, 1939, a copy of each of the following notifications:

(I) Notification No. F.12(154)/56-
MT&CE/Home, dated the 28th November, 1957, published in Delhi Gazette, making certain amendments to the Motor
Vehicles Rules, 1940.

(2) Notification No. F. 12/38/57/
M&PH/Home, dated the 28th November, 1957, published in Delhi Gazette, making certain amendments to the Motor Vehicles Rules, 1940.

(3) Notification No. F. IV(64)-
MV /57, dated the 20th September, 1957, published in Tri-

Rs.
2,14,000

pura Gazette, making certain amendment to the Tripura
Motor V chicles Rules, 1954.

[Placed in Library. See No. LT·
581/58.]

NOTIFICATIONS UNDER ESSENTIAL
CoMMODITIES ACT

The Deputy Minister of Food and Agriculture (Shrl A. M. Thomas):
Sir, I beg to lay on the Table, under sub-section (6) of Section 3 of the Essential Commodities Act, 1955, " oopy of each of the following Notifications:

(I) S.R.O. No. 4'70, dated the 8th
February, 1958, making certain amendment to the West Bengal
Rice (Movement Control) Order.
1958.

(2) S.R.O. No_ 500, dated the 6th
February, 1958 containing the Rice and Paddy (West Bengal)
Second Price Control Order, lUD8.

